

25 12. To each court room of the district, superior, and mu-  
26 nicipal courts ..... 1 copy

1 SEC. 3. Publication clause. This act is deemed of immediate im-  
2 portance and shall take effect from and after its publication in two  
3 (2) newspapers of this state as provided by law.

Approved April 3, A. D. 1925.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa Falls Citizen April 17, 1925, and in the Indianola Record April 16, 1925.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 21

REWARDS

S. F. 157

AN ACT to amend section eighty-three (83) of the code, 1924, relating to rewards.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Reward for arrest. That the law as it appears in  
2 section eighty-three (83) of the code, 1924, be and the same is hereby  
3 amended by striking out the comma (,) following the word "arrest"  
4 and before the word "he" in line seven (7) of said section and inserting  
5 in lieu thereof the following: "or custody or his whereabouts is un-  
6 known,".

1 SEC. 2. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate  
2 importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its pub-  
3 lication in two newspapers as provided by law.

Approved April 3, A. D. 1925.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Estherville Enterprise April 15, 1925, and in the Estherville Republican April 15, 1925.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 22

OFFICIAL BONDS

H. F. 181

AN ACT to amend section ten hundred seventy-three (1073) of the code, 1924, relating to the approval of bonds of certain officials.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. That section ten hundred seventy-three (1073) of the

2 code, 1924, be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the  
3 word "judge" in line seven (7) of said section, the words "or the clerk".

Approved April 3, A. D. 1925.

---

CHAPTER 23

ELECTIONS

H. F. 302

AN ACT to amend section six hundred fifty-two (652) of the code, 1924, relating to withdrawals of candidates for public office.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. That section six hundred fifty-two (652) of the code,  
2 1924, be and is hereby amended by striking from line eight (8) the  
3 word "twenty" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty-five".

Approved April 3, A. D. 1925.

---

CHAPTER 24

ELECTIONS

H. F. 120

AN ACT to amend section seven hundred ninety-one (791) of the code of 1924, relating to time of closing of polls.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. That section seven hundred ninety-one (791) of the  
2 code, 1924, be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom  
3 the word "polls" in line eight (8) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof  
4 the words "polling places"; also, amend said section by striking the  
5 period (.) at the end thereof and adding the words, "and all persons  
6 entitled to vote at said election who are within said polling places at  
7 the time said polling places are closed shall be permitted to vote."

Approved March 31, A. D. 1925.